Eastern Caribbean Amalgamated Bank Limited
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

3 Changes in accounting policies…continued

3.1 New and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after October 1, 2018
… continued

b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as an
analysis of their cash flow characteristics. The new classification requirements of IFRS 9 are outlined under
the summary of impairment and provisioning policies in note 5.1.3.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the financial assets from the previous measurement
category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on
October 1, 2018:

IAS 39
carrying
amount

September
30, 2018

$

Reclassifica-
tion

$

Remeasure-
Ment

(Expected
credit loss)

$

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

October 1,
2018

$

Retained
Earnings

effect
$

Financial assets
measured at Amortised
cost

Cash and balances with the
Central Bank  128,007,350 – – 128,007,350 –
Due from banks and other
financial institutions  99,361,144 – – 99,361,144 –
Investment securities  130,582,271 – (245,283) 130,336,988 (245,283)
Loans and advances to
customers  529,822,732 – (17,170,517) 512,652,215 (12,877,888)
Other financial assets  619,560 – – 619,560 –

  888,393,057 – (17,415,800) 870,977,257 (13,123,171)

Financial assets
measured at FVOCI
Investment securities –
equity  70,869,247 (66,090,270) – 4,778,977 –

Financial assets
measured at FVTPL  – 66,090,270 – 66,090,270 38,252,477
Investment securities –
equity

  959,262,304 – (17,415,800) 941,846,504 25,129,306

35

Eastern Caribbean Amalgamated Bank Limited
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

3 Changes in accounting policies…continued

3.1 New and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after October 1, 2018
… continued

b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9…continued

On the date of initial application of IFRS 9, October 1, 2018, the impact to retained earnings of the Bank is as
follows:

Retained
 earnings effect

$

Balance as of September 30, 2018  40,080,178